

Republic of the Philippines Department of Agriculture BUREAU OF SOILS AND WATER MANAGEMENT SRDC Building Elliptical Road corner Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1101 customers.center@bswm.da.gov.ph Tel. no. (632) 8273-2474 local 3202

## NOTICE OF AWARD

## FERNANDO G. OLARTE JR.

Proprietor Marao Integrated Farm Rang-ay, Banga, South Cotabato

## Dear Mr. Olarte Jr.:

We are pleased to inform you that your bid dated February 13, 2025 for the execution of the contract for the Re-Bid of Supply and Delivery of various Agricultural Inputs, supplies and materials for FY 2025- IB No. BSWM 2025-01-029 Lot 4 (PhP 6,163,040.00), Lot 5 (PhP 6,251,240.00), Lot 6 (PhP 6,527,240.00), Lot 7 (PhP 6,960,640.00), Lot 8 (PhP 5,962,840.00), Lot 9 (PhP 5,690,000.00), and Lot 10 (PhP 5,771,440.00) with a total Contract Price equivalent to Forty Three Million Three Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Forty Pesos (PhP 43,326,440.00) undertaken through Public Bidding being the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) has been accepted.

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
4	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION II)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,490.00	1,215,840.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	1,950.00	1,560,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	2,600.00	520,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,650.00	1,485,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	1,950.00	538,200.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/bag	bags	300	2,600.00	780,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: Regional Government Center, Cagayan Valley Integrated Agricultural Laboratory, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan			Subtotal	PhP 6,163,040.00



Page 1 of 5

ISO/IEC 17025: 2017

LA-2016-299B ATEL-1-1021-299B Laboratory Services Division

LA-2023-423A Soil and Water Resources Research Division

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
5	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION IV-A)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,590.00	1,297,440.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	2,050.00	1,640,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	2,500.00	500,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,900.00	1,710,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	1,050.00	289,800.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/ bag	bags	300	2,500.00	750,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: Lipa Agricultural Research and Experiment Station (LARES) Compound, Brgy. Maraouy, Lipa City, Batangas			Subtotal	PhP 6,251,240.00

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
6	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION IV-B)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,590.00	1,297,440.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	2,050.00	1,640,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	2,500.00	500,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,900.00	1,710,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	2,050.00	565,800.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/bag	bags	300	2,500.00	750,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: J.P. Rizal Street, Barangay Camilmil, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro			Subtotal	PhP 6,527,240.00

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
7	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION V)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,640.00	1,338,240.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	2,150.00	1,720,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	2,800.00	560,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	2,050.00	1,845,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	2,150.00	593,400.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/ bag	bags	300	2,800.00	840,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: San Agustin, Pili, Camarines Sur			Subtotal	PhP 6,960,640.00

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
8	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION IX)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,390.00	1,134,240.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	2,100.00	1,680,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	1,950.00	390,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,700.00	1,530,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	2,100.00	579,600.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/bag	bags	300	1,950.00	585,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: Lenienza, Pagadian City			Subtotal	PhP 5,962,840.00

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
9	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION X)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,500.00	1,224,000.00



LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	2,000.00	1,600,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	1,800.00	360,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,500.00	1,350,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	2,000.00	552,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/bag	bags	300	1,800.00	540,000.00
The state of the s	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: Antonio Luna Street, Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental			Subtotal	PhP 5,690,000.00

LOT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	AMOUNT	TOTAL
10	Inorganic Fertilizers (REGION XIII)				
	RICE				
	Complete (14-14-14), 50kgs/bag	bags	816	1,390.00	1,134,240.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50kgs/bag, Granular	bags	800	1,950.00	1,560,000.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50kg/bag	bags	200	1,800.00	360,000.00
	Zinc Sulfate, 25 kg/bag	bags	16	4,000.00	64,000.00
	CORN				
	Ammonium phosphate (16-20-0), 50 kg/bag	bags	900	1,750.00	1,575,000.00
	Urea (46-0-0), 50 kg/ bag	bags	276	1,950.00	538,200.00
	Muriate of Potash (0-0-60), 50 kg/ bag	bags	300	1,800.00	540,000.00
	Date of Delivery: On or before November 28, 2025				
	Place of Delivery: Capitol Site, Butuan City			Subtotal	PhP 5,771,440.00
	Grand Total			PhP 43,3	26,440.00

Pursuant to Section 39.1 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act 9184, you are hereby required to **provide within ten (10) calendar days** from the receipt of this notice, a **Performance Security** and **signed Contract Agreement**. The Performance Security shall be denominated in Philippine Pesos and posted in favor of the Procuring Entity in an amount not less than the required percentage of the total contract price in accordance with the following schedule:

Form of Performance Security	Amount of Performance Security (Not less than the Percentage of the Total Contract Price)
(a) Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
(b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	Five percent (5%)
(c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security. Together with the surety bond, a copy of a valid Certification from Insurance Commission must be submitted by the bidder which must state that the surety or the insurance company is specifically authorized to issue surety bond.	Thirty percent (30%)

Failure to provide and comply the above-mentioned requirement shall constitute sufficient ground for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

Digitally signed by Nilo Gina Parde
DN: cn=Nilo Gina Parde,
c=Bureau of Soils and
What I briagement,
ou=Office of the history
Denice Araullo
Denice Araullo

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on: Name of the Representative of the Bidder: Authorized Signature: March 17, 2025 Fernando G. Olarte J

Page 5 of 5

"Lupa't Tubig ay Pag-ingatan at Pangalagaan, Tungo sa Maunlad na Agrikultura at Kabuhayan."